business day shall not include Saturday. Such duties shall be within the coverage of the official bond of the county treasurer.

Approved May 3, 1963.

# CHAPTER 463-S. F. No. 1315

#### [Coded]

An act directing the sale or disposal of old buildings owned by the state located on property under the supervision of the commissioner of conservation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [16.82] State buildings, disposal of old buildings. Subdivision 1. Upon request of the commissioner of conservation, the commissioner of administration, subject to the approval of the legislative building commission, is directed to sell, wreck, or otherwise dispose of old buildings, no longer used and which are a fire or safety hazard, on property under the supervision of the commissioner of conservation.
- Subd. 2. In the event a sale is made the proceeds shall be deposited in the proper account, or in the general revenue.

Approved May 3, 1963.

### CHAPTER 464-S. F. No. 1323

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Richfield and its firemen's relief association; amending Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 28, Sections 4; 7, Subdivision 4; 10; and 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 28, Section 4, is amended to read:
- Sec. 4. Richfield, village of; firemen's relief association. Any sums which have been paid by present employees of the department as employee contributions to the PERA by reason of service in the department shall be returned by PERA to the employee.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Sec. 2. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 28, Section 7, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. A volunteer having performed service in the department for twenty (20) years or more and having reached the age of 50 years may be paid a service pension on a pro rata basis, proportionate to the ratio which his years of service bear to 25 years of service.
- A volunteer having performed service in the department for more than 10 years but less than 20 years when his position is eliminated may be paid a service pension when he reaches the age of 50 years determined on a pro rata basis, proportionate to the ratio which his years of service bear to 25 years of service.
- A volunteer having performed service in the department for 20 years or more may be paid a service pension when he reaches the age of 65 years determined on a pro rata basis, proportionate to the ratio his years of service bear to 25 years of service.
- Sec. 3. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 28, Section 10, is amended to read:
- Sec. 10. Until her death or remarriage, the widow of a deceased member of the association, or the widow of a former member of the association who is a deferred annuitant, or the widow of a former member of the association who was a deferred annuitant prior to his death, may be paid an additional benefit or pension which shall not exceed the sum of \$120 per month; provided that if her husband's death was caused by a sickness or accident arising out of and in the course of his activities as a fireman in the department, such additional benefit or pension may be up to but not exceeding the amount of pension which he would have been entitled to receive for permanent disability arising out of and in the course of his activities as such a fireman, but not to exceed \$120 per month.
- Sec. 4. Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 28, Section 11, is amended to read:
- Sec. 11. When any member of the association or any pensioner thereof or any former member of the association who was a deferred annuitant dies leaving a child or children living at his death or born within nine months thereafter, a pension may be paid until the child or children reach an age of not more than 18 years. If there is one such child the pension shall not exceed \$45 per month; if there are two such children it shall not exceed \$80 per month; and if there are three or more such children it shall not exceed \$115 per month.
  - Sec. 5. This act shall be effective only after its approval by a

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

majority of the village council of the village of Richfield, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

## CHAPTER 465—S. F. No. 1329

[Not Coded]

An act relating to independent school districts in the county of Hennepin; increasing the permissible tax levy in such school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

The total amount of taxes levied by and for any Section 1. of the independent school districts numbered 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 284, and 286, Hennepin county, for all general and special school purposes including the county school tax of one mill, required to be levied by statute, but exclusive of any state levy, income tax apportionment or other aids, shall not exceed in any year the greater of: (a) For independent school districts having a population in excess of 5,000, \$125 per capita; for such districts having a population of 5,000 or less, \$115 per capita, or (b) \$315 per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance in kindergarten and grades one to twelve, inclusive, plus in each case the amount of any levies for bonds issued and interest thereon, such pupil units in average daily attendance to be computed in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.17. The maximum levy under (a) or (b) may be increased by two percent for each point increase in the revised consumer price index above 119 calculated under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 275.12, Subdivision 2, plus the amount of gross foundation program aid without deduction of equalizing millage per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance as specified under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.21, Subdivision 2 (a) less the minimum aid payable per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance under said section 124.21, subdivision 2 (b), and less the amount of net aid per pupil unit in average daily attendance received by the independent school district.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect permanently with respect to each specific independent school district named in section 1 after it has once been adopted and approved by (a) the majority vote of the voters voting on such question at an annual election of such school

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.